
 
 
 

Area Planning Committee (Central and East Durham) 
 
 
Date Tuesday 13 March 2012 

Time 1.00 pm 

Venue The Vardy Suite, The Glebe Centre - Murton 

 
 

Business 
 

Part A 
 
 
1. Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 7 February 2012  (Pages 1 - 8) 

2. Declarations of Interest, if any   

3. Applications to be determined by the Area Planning Committee 
(Central & East Durham)   

 a) PL/5/2011/0354 - 5 Palmer Road, Peterlee, SR8 2HU  (Pages 9 - 
20) 

  Light Industrial Commercial Development Comprising of 37 
Individual Units 
 

 b) PL5/2011/0421 - Blackhall Working Mens Club, Cemetery Road, 
Blackhall, TS27 4JG  (Pages 21 - 30) 

  Erection of 11 No. Dwellings and Associated Works 
 

 c) 4/11/00823/FPA - Former Ushaw Moor County Infants School, 
Temperance Terrace, Ushaw Moor, Durham, DH7 7PQ  (Pages 
31 - 48) 

  Erection of 29 No. Dwellinghouses, Formation of Access and 
Associated Works. 
 

4. Decision Update - Easington Area Office  (Pages 49 - 50) 

 PL/5/2011/0443 – Residential Development (outline) (resubmission) 
Land at Seaton Nurseries, Seaton Village, County Durham, SR7 0LT 
 

5. Such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of the meeting, 
is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration   

 
 
 
 
 



Colette Longbottom 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services 

 
County Hall 
Durham 
 
5 March 2012 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
To: The Members of the Area Planning Committee (Central and East 

Durham) 
 

 Councillor C Walker (Chair) 
Councillor P Taylor (Vice-Chair) 
 

 Councillors J Bailey, A Bell, J Blakey, G Bleasdale, J Brown, 
P Charlton, D Freeman, S Iveson, A Laing, R Liddle, J Moran, 
J Robinson, K Thompson and B Wilson 

 
 
 
 
 

Contact: Jill Errington Tel: 0191 370 6250 

 



 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE (CENTRAL AND EAST DURHAM) 
 
 

At a Meeting of Area Planning Committee (Central and East Durham) held in Council 
Chamber, County Hall, Durham on Tuesday 7 February 2012 at 1.00 pm 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor P Taylor (Chair) 

 

Members of the Committee: 

Councillors J Bailey, A Bell, J Blakey, G Bleasdale, J Brown, P Charlton, D Freeman, 
S Iveson, A Laing, J Moran, J Robinson and K Thompson 
 
Apologies: 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors C Walker and B Wilson 
 
Also Present: 

J Taylor – Principal Planning Officer (Durham Area) 
A Dobie – Principal Planning Officer (Easington Area) 
N Carter – Legal Officer 
A Glenwright – Highways Officer 

 
1 Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 10 January 2012  

 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 10 January 2012 were confirmed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chair. 
 

2 Declarations of Interest, if any  
 
There were no declarations of interest submitted. 
 

3 Applications to be determined by the Area Planning Committee (Central & 
East Durham)  
 
3a 4/11/00881/FPA and 4/11/00882/CAC - Sparks Cottage, Hall Lane, 

Shincliffe  
Demolition of Existing Cottage and Erection of Two Storey Dwelling 

 
Consideration was given to the report of the Principal Planning Officer (Durham 
Area) which recommended approval of the application. 
 
The Principal Planning Officer gave a detailed presentation which included 
photographs of the site. Members had visited the site that day and were familiar 
with the location and setting. 
 

Agenda Item 1

Page 1



Members were advised that further representations had been submitted since 
preparation of the report and a total of 35 objections had now been received to 
date. The additional representations did not raise any new material objections, 
however the consultation period had not expired. Therefore if Members were 
minded to approve the application it was recommended that this be subject to no 
new material objections being received by the expiry of the consultation period. In 
the event that new material objections were submitted within this time, delegated 
authority be granted to the Chair and V
[...]
sting Public House to Create 5 No. Apartments 
and Erection of 8 No. Terraced Properties to the Rear of Public House 
with Associated Landscaping and Highway Improvement Works 

 
Consideration was given to the report of the Principal Planning Officer (Durham 
Area) which recommended approval of the application. 
 
The Principal Planning Officer gave a detailed presentation on the main issues 
outlined in the report, which included photographs of the site. Members had visited 
the site that day and were familiar with the location and setting. 
 
The Officer advised that the wording of condition 4 regarding materials was to be 
amended, together with an amendment to paragraph 80 of the report regarding 
ecology issues.  The reference made in the paragraph to The Conservation (Natural 
Habitats, etc) Regulations should read 2010 and not 1994. 
 
Councillor D Southwell, local Member expressed his support to the proposals, 
stating that whilst it was unfortunate that residents of Gilesgate had lost the former 
DLI Public House as an amenity, the proposed development would make good use 
of the site and was therefore welcomed. 
 
In deliberating the application Members reiterated the comments made by 
Councillor Southwell regarding the loss of such an amenity in Gilesgate but noted 

Page 3



that there was a public house across the road from the development. It was felt that 
the proposed terraced houses to the rear of the development could easily be 
accommodated on the site with no impact on nearby residential properties. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the application be approved, subject to the applicant entering into a Section 
106 Legal Agreement and to the conditions outlined in the report, with the following 
amendment to condition 4:- 
     
4.  Notwithstanding the submitted plans full details (including cross-sections) 

and materials and colour of all windows, doors and roof lights at a scale of 
1:20 shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority, prior to development commencing. The submitted details shall 
demonstrate that windows and doors have a recess of at least 100mm from 
the outer face of the wall. The development shall be carried out in 
accordance with the approved details.’ 

   
3c 4/12/00025/PNT - Land at Broomside Lane, Belmont 

Prior Approval for Siting and Appearance of 14.8m High Monopole with 
2 No. Associated Equipment Cabinets 

 
Consideration was given to the report of the Principal Planning Officer (Durham 
Area) which recommended approval of the application. 
 
The Principal Planning Officer gave a detailed presentation on the main issues 
outlined in the report, which included photographs of the site. Members had visited 
the site that day and were familiar with the location and setting. 
 
Members were advised that the consultation period had not yet expired. To date a 
total of 13 objections had been received and Environmental Health had offered no 
objections to the proposal. One of the two objections received following the report 
being published asked why the mast could not be moved 100m to the east, 
however this site had been discounted on technical grounds. 
 
Barbara Howarth, Belmont Parish Council stated that the proposed mast would be 
situated on an important tree-lined route into Durham City, which was increasingly 
being influenced by industrial development. If approved the Parish Council was 
concerned that this would encourage retailers to make application to advertise 
along that length of road. She agreed with the comments of the Council’s 
Arboricultural Officer with regard to the potential impact on trees from the mast’s 
foundations and cabinet, and the Parish Council was of the view that alternative 
sites should be explored further.   
 
Councillor K Holroyd supported the views of the Parish Council expressing his 
concern with regard to the appearance of the mast along this route into the City, 
and also commented that an earlier application had been refused which was 
located only 400 yards away from the application site.  
 

Page 4



Councillor Southwell, local Member stated that alternative sites had been explored 
but were unsuitable. Residents views should be taken into account but he had 
received only one e-mail in relation to this application. Therefore he felt that the 
level of concern expressed regarding this mast should be balanced against the 
customer demand for a quality service.  
 
In deliberating the application Members were advised that the Committee was only 
able to consider siting and appearance of the mast. The Principal Planning Officer 
provided Members with technical information about the extensive services provided 
by masts and explained that to ensure maximum coverage they needed to be 
located close to residential development. The location of the proposed mast was 
considered to have an acceptable impact on both the visual amenity of the 
surrounding area and the residential amenity of neighbouring residents.  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That prior approval of the application be granted subject to:- 
 

(i) no new material considerations being raised by the expiry of the 
consultation period; 

(ii) or should any new material objections be received by the expiry of the 
consultation period delegation be granted to the Chair and Vice-Chair of 
the Committee to determine the application.    

 
Prior to consideration of the following application Councillor J Bailey left the meeting 
and Councillors J Brown, A Laing and J Robinson left during the discussion. 
      
3d PL/5/2011/0438 - Land North of Station Road and East of Salters Lane 

including Site of Former Fleming Hotel and Bruntons Garage, Shotton  
Residential Development Comprising 175 Dwellings 

 
Consideration was given to the report of the Principal Planning Officer (Easington 
Area) which recommended approval of the application. 
 
The Principal Planning Officer gave a detailed presentation on the main issues 
outlined in the re
[...]
 installation of pedestrian crossing facilities.   
 
In deliberating the application Members appreciated the concerns expressed by 
residents in relation to loss of views and devaluation of their homes, but that these 
were not planning considerations. The site was currently an eyesore and the 

Page 6



proposals would bring about excellent community benefits. Members were assured 
by the applicant’s agent that in the current financial climate the developer was 
committed to providing 20% affordable housing. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the application be approved subject to the applicant entering into a Section 
106 Legal Agreement, and to the conditions outlined in the report. Such conditions 
to include the following:- 
 
‘No development shall commence until full details of the design, layout and 
specification of the proposed roundabout at the access point of the development 
have been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. 
Thereafter, the roundabout shall be completed in accordance with the approved 
details and brought into use prior to the occupation of the first dwelling house 
hereby approved. 
 
Reason: In the interests of highway safety and to comply with saved policy 36 of the 
District of Easington Local Plan.’   
  
3e PL/5/2011/0473 - Hawthorn Industrial Estate, Murton 

Variation of Timescale to Carry Out Highway Works to the A182 as 
Required by Condition No. 14 of Planning Permission Ref No. 
PLAN/2005/0955 (resubmission) 

 
Consideration was given to the report of the Principal Planning Officer (Easington 
Area) which recommended approval of the application.      
 
The Principal Planning Officer gave a detailed presentation, which included 
photographs of the site. In presenting the report the Officer advised of  minor 
amendments to the wording of condition 13 regarding highway works. 
 
RESOLVED  
 
That the application be approved subject to the conditions outlined in the report and 
to condition 13 being amended to 
[...]
ED subject to a suitable Section 106 agreement 

securing a financial payment in lieu of on site open space provision and subject to 
the following conditions; 

 
1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three 

years from the date of this permission. 
Reason:  Required to be imposed pursuant to Section 91 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990 as amended by the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 
2004. 

 
2. The development hereby approved shall be carried out in strict accordance with the 

following approved plans.  Plan References;  No. Location Plan, Design and Access 
statement both received 8th November 2011, Phase 1 Desk Study Investigation 
dated 14th December 2011, Drawing Number 1120/L102B, Drawing No.  
1120/L103B both received 27 January 2012 and Drawing No. 1120/L101D received 
20 February 2012. 

 Reason:  To define the consent and ensure that a satisfactory form of development s 
obtained in accordance with saved policies 1 & 35 of the District of Easington Local 
Plan. 

 

Page 26



3. The development hereby permitted shall not be commenced until: 
 

a) A desk-top study is carried out to identify and evaluate all potential sources of 
contamination and the impacts on land and/or controlled waters, relevant to 
the site.  The desk-top study shall establish a 'conceptual site model' and 
identify all plausible pollutant linkages.  Furthermore, the assessment shall set 
objectives for intrusive site investigation works/Quantitative Risk Assessment .  
Two copies of the study shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the 
Local Planning Authority if identified as being required following the 
completion of the desk-top study. 

 
b) The application site has been subjected to a detailed scheme for the 

investigation and recording of contamination, and remediation objectives have 
been determined through risk assessment, and agreed in writing with the 
Local Planning Authority. 

 
c) Detailed proposal
[...]
e submitted application, prior to the 

occupation of the first dwelling hereby approved the proposed car parking area and 
vehicular access from the site onto the rear of Glenholme Terrace shall be created 
and minimum 2.4 metres x 25 metres junction visibility splays in both directions shall 
be provided as shown on Highways Section response dated 8 February 2012. 
Thereafter the visibility splays and car parking shall be maintained in perpetuity. 

 Reason:  In the interests of highway safety and to comply with saved policy 36 of the 
District of Easington Local Plan. 

 
7. Notwithstanding any information submitted, development shall not commence until a 

scheme demonstrating how C02 reduction and energy efficiency measures will be 
incorporated into the approved development has been submitted to and approved in 
writing by the Local Planning Authority. Thereafter the development shall be 
implemented and retained in accordance with the approved scheme thereafter. 
Reason:  In order to minimise energy consumption and to comply with the aims of 
the Regional Spatial Strategy North East Policy 38 and Planning Policy Statements 1 
and 3. 

 
8. Notwithstanding any details of materials submitted with the application no 

development shall commence until samples of the external walling and roofing 
materials have been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local planning 
authority.  The development shall be constructed in accordance with the approved 
details. 
Reason:  In the interests of the appearance of the area and to comply with saved 
policies 1 and 35 of the District of Easington Local Plan. 

 
9. Prior to the commencement of the development details of means of enclosure shall 

be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local planning authority.  The 
enclosures shall be constructed in accordance with the approved details prior to the 
occupation of the dwelling to which they relate. 
Reason:  In the interests of the visual amenity of the area and to comply with saved 
policies 1 and 35 of the District of Easington Local Plan. 
 

10. Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning (General 
Permitted Development) Order 1995 or any order revoking or re-enacting that Order, 
no extensions shall be constructed at any time to the dwelling house(s) without the 
grant of further specific planning permission from the Local planning authority. 
Reason:  In order that the Local planning authority may exercise further control in 
this locality in the interests of visual and residential amenity in accordance with 
saved policies 1 and 35 of the District of Easington Local Plan.  
 

11. No development shall commence until a detailed landscaping scheme has been 
submitted to, and approved in writing by, the Local Planning Authority. No tree shall 
be felled or hedge removed until the landscape scheme, including any replacement 
tree and hedge planting, is approved as above.Any submitted scheme must be 
shown to comply with legislation protecting nesting birds and roosting bats. The 
landscape scheme shall include accurate plan based details of the following:Trees, 
hedges and shrubs scheduled for retention. Details of hard and soft landscaping 
including planting species, sizes, layout, densities, numbers. Details of planting 
procedures or specification. Finished topsoil levels and depths. Details of temporary 
topsoil and subsoil storage provision.Seeded or turf areas, habitat creation areas 
and details etc. Details of land and surface drainage. The establishment 
maintenance regime, including watering, rabbit protection, tree stakes, guards etc. 

Page 28



The local planning authority shall be notified in advance of the start on site date and 
the completion date of all external works.Trees, hedges and shrubs shall not be 
removed without agreement within five years. 

 Reason:  In the interests of the visual amenity of the area and to comply with saved 
policies 1 and 35 of the District of Easin
[...]
articular the development was considered acceptable having regard to 

consideration of issues of highway safety and visual and residential amenity 
 
3. The stated grounds of objection concerning highway safety, traffic generation and 

car parking were not considered sufficient to lead to reasons to refuse the application 
because of the imposition of appropriate planning conditions and through the 
submission of amended plans through the application process. 

 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 

 
- Submitted Application Forms and Plans. 
- Design and Access Statement 
- North East of England Plan Regional Spatial Strategy to 2021 (RSS) July 2008 
- District of Easington Local Plan 2001 
- Planning Policy Statements / Guidance, PPS1, PPG2, PPS3, PPS7, PPS9, PPS13, 

PPG15, PPG16 
- Consultation Responses  

Page 29



 
 

 
 

 

 

 

   Planning Services 

Proposed ERECTION OF 11 NO 
DWELLINGS AND ASSOCIATED WORKS 
at BLACKHALL WORKING MENS CLUB 
CEMETERY ROAD, BLACKHALL TS27 4JG 
PL/5/2011/0421 

This map is based upon Ordnance Survey material with the permission 
o Ordnance Survey on behalf of Her majesty’s Stationary Office © 

Crown copyright. 

Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown copyright and may lead to 
prosecution or civil proceeding. 

Durham County Council Licence No. 100022202 2005 

Comments  

 

 

Date 28 February 2012 Scale   1:1250 

 

 

Page 30



 
Planning Services 

COMMITTEE REPORT 
 

APPLICATION DETAILS 

 

APPLICATION NO: 4/11/00823/FPA 

FULL APPLICATION DESCRIPTION: 

 
Erection of 29 no. dwellinghouses, formation of access 
and associated works 
 

NAME OF APPLICANT: 
 
Gleeson Homes and Regeneration 
 

ADDRESS: 
Former Ushaw Moor County Infants School, Temperance 
Terrace, Ushaw Moor, Durham, DH7 7PQ 

ELECTORAL DIVISION: 
 
Deerness Valley 
 

CASE OFFICER: 

 
Henry Jones 
Senior Planning Officer 03000 263960 
henry.jones@durham.gov.uk 

 

DESCRIPTION OF THE SITE AND PROPOSALS 

 
The Site 
 

 
1. The application site comprises o
[...]
development are raised on grounds of highway safety and no other 

objections on material planning grounds are raised with regards to the development. 
 

112. As a result approval of the application is recommended. 
 
 

RECOMMENDATION 

 
That the application be APPROVED subject to the following conditions and subject to the 
entering into of a Section 106 agreement to secure: 

Page 44



 
• the payment of a commuted sum for the provision or improvement of amenity 
space/play space equipment of £29,000; 
 
• the payment of a commuted sum towards the provision of public art works of £8, 551.   
 

1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three 
years from the date of this permission. 
 
Reason: Required to be imposed pursuant to Section 91 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990 as amended by the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 
2004. 

 
2. The development hereby approved shall be carried out in strict accordance with 

the following approved plans: 
 
SD701 
SD704 
SD (Garage threshold/Drive) received 21st October 2011 
201/1A 
301/1B 
303/1A 
310/1 received 16th December 2012 
GH8:L:06A received 27th January 2012 
400/1 received 13th February 2012 
GH8:L:01 rev I  
GH8:L:07  
GH8:L:03F 
GH8:L:04F 
GH8:L:05C received 22nd February 2012 

 
Reason: To define the consent and ensure a satisfactory form of development 
having regards to Policies E14, E16, H3, H12, H12A, H13, T1, T10, R2, Q3, Q5, 
Q8, Q15, U5, U8A and U11 of the City of Durham Local Plan 2004. 
 
 

3. Notwithstanding any details of materials submitted with the application no 
development shall commence until details of the make, colour and texture of all 
walling and roofing materials have been submitted to and approved in writing by 
the Local planning authority.  The development shall be constructed in 
accordance with the approved details. 
 
Reason: In the interests of visual amenity having regards to Policy Q8 of the City 
of Durham Local Plan 2004. 

[...]
ction and energy generation in 
accordance with the aims of Policy U14 of the City of Durham Local Plan and 
Policy 38 of the Regional Spatial Strategy for the North East. 
 

10. Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning (General 
Permitted Development) Order 1995 (or in any Statutory Instrument revoking or 
re-enacting that Order with or without modification) no development falling within 
Classes A, B or E of Part 1 of Schedule 2 of the said Order shall be carried out. 
 
Reason: In the interests of preserving residential amenity in accordance with 
Policy Q8 of the City of Durham Local Plan 2004. 
 

REASONS FOR THE RECOMMENDATION  

 
1. The proposed development is considered to be an acceptable development in 

principle reusing previously developed land within an existing settlement for 
residential purposes.  No objections are raised with regards to the impact of the 
development upon visual amenity, the amenity of neighbouring occupiers, highway 
safety or harm to protected species.  The application has been accompanied by a 
S106 agreement proposing contributions towards affordable housing, public open 
space and public art.  The application is considered to accord with the requirements 
of Policies E14, E16, H3, H12, H12A, H13, T1, T10, R2, Q3, Q5, Q8, Q15, U5, U8A 
and U11 of the City of Durham Local Plan 2004. 

 
This decision has been taken having regard to the policies and proposals of the 
North East of England Plan - Regional Spatial Strategy to 2021 (RSS) July 2008 and 
the City of Durham Local Plan 2004 which is a saved plan in accordance with the 
Secretary of States Direction under paragraph 1 (3) of Schedule 8 to the Planning 
and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004.  Due regard has also been given to the 
discharge of obligations required by the Conservation of Habitats and Species 
Regulations 2010. 

 
2. More specifically, this proposal represents a suitable re-use of currently vacant 

previously developed land within an es
[...]
g. 
Durham County Council Licence No. 100022202 2005 

Comments  

Date 13th March 2012 Scale   1:1250 
 

Page 48



Planning Services 
 

  COMMITTEE REPORT 

MITTEE REPORT 
DECISION UPDATE (EASINGTON AREA OFFICE) 
 
PL/5/2011/0443 – Residential Development (outline) (resubmission) Land at Seaton 
Nurseries, Seaton Village, County Durham, SR7 0LT 
 
Members will recall that the Central and East Area Planning Committee considered a 
proposal for a residential development at the above site on 10th January 2012. It was 
resolved that the application be approved subject to the ecology surveys being acceptable 
and that the proposed conditions were reported back to the committee.  
 
Officers can confirm that an updated ecology survey has been submitted by the applicant 
which has been agreed with the Senior Ecologist subject to a condition requiring the 
mitigation as set out in the survey. This condition and other suggested conditions are listed 
below.   
 
1. Approval of the details of access, appearance, landscaping, layout and scale 

(hereinafter called "the reserved matters") shall be obtained from the local planning 
authority before the development is commenced. 

 
 Reason: Required to be imposed pursuant to Section 92 of the Town and Country 

Planning Act 1990 as amended by the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 
2004. 

 
2. Application for approval of reserved matters shall be made to the Local Planning 

Authority not later than the expiration of three years beginning with the date of this 
permission and the development must be begun not later than whichever is the later 
of the following dates: 
a) the expiration of five years from the date of this permission; or 
b) the expiration of two years from the final approval of the reserved matters, or, in 
the case of approval on different dates, the final approval of the last such matter to 
be approved. 

 
 Reason: Required to be imposed pursuant to Section 92 of the Town and Country 

Planning Act 199
[...]
f the City of Durham Local Plan. 

 
4. No development shall take place unless in accordance with the mitigation detailed 

within Section E of the ecology report 'A wildlife survey of Seaton Nurseries, Seaton 
Nurseries, Seaham, County Durham' carried out by E3 Ecology Ltd, revision dated 
30th January 2012. 

 
 Reason: In the interests of preserving protected species in accordance with PPS9 

and policy E16 of the City of Durham Local Plan. 
 
5. No development shall commence until a scheme for the provision of surface water 

drainage works has been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local planning 
authority. The drainage shall be completed in accordance with the details and 
timetable agreed. 

 
 Reason:  To prevent pollution of the water environment in accordance with Planning 

Policy Statement 23 - Planning and Pollution Control. 
 
6. Notwithstanding the details submitted, this permission relates to a maximum of six 

dwellings on the site.  
  

Reason: In order to restrict unsustainable development in the countryside in 
accordance with PPS1 – Delivering Sustainable Development and PPS3 – Housing.   

 
 
Recommendation: 
 
That the information be noted and conditions approved, enabling the planning permission to 
be issued.  

Page 50


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 7 February 2012
	3a PL/5/2011/0354 - 5 Palmer Road, Peterlee, SR8 2HU
	3b PL5/2011/0421 - Blackhall Working Mens Club, Cemetery Road, Blackhall, TS27 4JG
	3c 4/11/00823/FPA - Former Ushaw Moor County Infants School, Temperance Terrace, Ushaw Moor, Durham, DH7 7PQ
	4 Decision Update - Easington Area Office



Minutes of the meeting


 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE (CENTRAL AND EAST DURHAM) 
 
 

At a Meeting of Area Planning Committee (Central and East Durham) held in The 
Glebe Centre, Murton on Tuesday 13 March 2012 at 1.00 pm 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor  P Taylor (Chair) 

 

Members of the Committee: 

Councillors A Bell, J Blakey, G Bleasdale, P Charlton, S Iveson, R Liddle, J Moran and 
A Naylor (substitute for A Laing) 
 
Apologies: 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors C Walker, J Bailey, J Brown, 
A Laing, J Robinson, K Thompson and B Wilson 
 
Also Present: 

A Dobie – Principal Planning Officer (Easington Area) 
J Taylor – Principal Planning Officer (Durham Area) 
N Carter – Legal Officer 
A Glenwright – Highways Officer 
 

 
1 Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 7 February 2012  

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 7 February 2012 were confirmed as a correct 
record and were signed by the Chair. 
 

2 Declarations of Interest, if any  
 
There were no declarations of interest submitted. 
 

3 Applications to be determined by the Area Planning Committee (Central & 
East Durham)  
 
3a PL/5/2011/0354 - 5 Palmer Road, Peterlee, SR8 2HU  

Light Industrial Commercial Development Comprising of 37 Individual 
Units. 

 
Consideration was given to the report of the Principal Planning Officer (Easington 
Area) which recommended approval of the application. 
 
The Principal Planning Officer gave a detailed presentation which included 
photographs of the site and advised Members of additional conditions proposed.  



 
In response to a question the Principal Planning Officer advised that the units were 
for industrial use only in accordance with B1, B2 and B8 classes. Any other use 
would require a separate planning application for change of use. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the application be approved subject to the conditions outlined in the report and 
to the following additional conditions:- 
 
  ‘12. Notwithstanding any information submitted, development shall not 

commence until a scheme demonstrating how C02 reduction and energy 
efficiency measures will be incorporated into the approved development has 
been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. 
Thereafter the development shall be implemented and retained in 
accordance with the approved scheme thereafter. 

 
13.   Prior to the development hereby approved being brought into use, a Travel     

Plan Co-ordinator shall be appointed and contact details for this person shall 
be provided in writing to the Local Planning Authority. Within 6 months of 
occupation of 19 of the units hereby approved a final Travel Plan, conforming 
to the National Specification for Workplace Travel Plans PAS 500:2008, 
Bronze Level, shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority and the approved final Travel Plan shall thereafter be 
implemented.’  

 
3b PL5/2011/0421 - Blackhall Working Mens Club, Cemetery Road, 

Blackhall, TS27 4JG  
Erection of 11 No. Dwellings and Associated Works 

 
Consideration was given to the report of the Principal Planning Officer (Easington 
Area) which recommended approval of the application.  
 
The Principal Planning Officer gave a detailed presentation on the main issues 
outlined in the report which included photographs of the site. Members were 
advised of a proposed amendment to condition 10. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the application be approved subject to the applicant entering into a Section 
106 agreement securing a financial payment in lieu of on site open space provision, 
and subject to the conditions outlined in the report, with the following amendment to 
condition 10:-  
 
’10  Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning (General 

Permitted Development) Order 1995 or any order revoking or re-enacting that 
Order, no extensions shall be constructed at any time to the dwelling house(s) 
located in Block A as identified on the submitted plans without the grant of 
further specific planning permission from the Local Planning Authority.’ 

 



3c 4/11/00823/FPA - Former Ushaw Moor County Infants School, 
Temperance Terrace, Ushaw Moor, Durham, DH7 7PQ  
Erection of 29 No. Dwellinghouses, Formation of Access and 
Associated Works 

 
Consideration was given to the report of the Principal Planning Officer (Durham 
Area) which recommended approval of the application. 
 
The Principal Planning Officer gave a detailed presentation on the main issues 
outlined in the report which included photographs of the site. Members had visited 
the site that day and were familiar with the location and setting. 
 
Councillor J Wilkinson, local Member addressed the Committee in support of the 
application. He welcomed the proposal to re-use previously developed land which 
had become an eyesore in Ushaw Moor following demolition of the school.  The 
development would provide home ownership opportunities for families on relatively 
low incomes. The design of the properties would assimilate into the surrounding 
area and it was pleasing to note that the old Victorian wall was to be retained. The 
site was next to a main bus route into Durham City and was close to local facilities. 
The proposals would contribute towards the regeneration of Ushaw Moor. 
 
Mr E Alder, the applicant stated that Gleeson Homes specialised in the 
regeneration of former colliery areas and their aim was to create sustainable 
communities. In response to a comment from a Member he confirmed that 
improvement works would be carried out to the wall and railings. The developers 
employed local people where possible and offered apprenticeships. They had 
worked closely with the Local Planning Authority in drafting the scheme and 
thanked Planning Officers for their professionalism.   
 
In discussing the application reference was made to the separation distances 
between the northernmost properties on the site and those on Temperance 
Terrace. The Principal Planning Officer acknowledged that the separation distances 
were less than 21m as recommended in Policy Q8 of the Local Plan, however the 
area predominantly consisted of terraced houses which were densely arranged and 
closely positioned from one another. The separation distance between some of the 
existing properties was significantly less than between the proposed new dwellings 
and Temperance Terrace.         
 
RESOLVED  
 
That the application be approved subject to the conditions outlined in the report and 
to the applicant entering into a Section 106 Legal Agreement to secure the 
following:- 
 

(i) the payment of a commuted sum for the provision or improvement of    
amenity space/play space equipment of £29,000; 

(ii) the payment of a commuted sum towards the provision of public art 
works of £8,551.  

 
 



4 Decision Update - Easington Area Office  
 
PL/5/2011/0443 – Residential Development (outline) (resubmission) Land at 
Seaton Nurseries, Seaton Village 
 
Consideration was given to the report of the Principal Planning Officer (Easington 
Area) which provided an update in relation to the application for residential 
development at Seaton Nurseries, Seaton Village considered by the Committee on 
12 January 2012. 
 
The application had been approved subject to the ecology surveys being 
acceptable and that conditions be reported back to the Committee. 
 
An updated ecology survey had been submitted which had been agreed with the 
Senior Ecologist subject to a condition requiring the mitigation as set out in the 
survey. This condition and other suggested conditions were detailed in the report. 
 
Reference was made to the maximum number of properties proposed on the site 
which was less than recommended by National Planning Policy in terms of density. 
Members were advised that the site was outside the settlement boundary of Seaton 
on the edge of the village and the proposal for 6 bungalows with a substantial 
landscaping scheme was deemed appropriate for the location. A previous 
application for 33 dwellings on the site had been refused and subsequently 
dismissed at appeal. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the information given be noted and the conditions as outlined in the report be 
approved, allowing the planning permission to be issued.  
 


